

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

LISA TORREY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF
AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

**DEFENDANTS DR. GARY P. WORMSER, DR. RAYMOND J. DATTWYLER,
DR. EUGENE SHAPIRO, DR. JOHN J. HALPERIN, DR. LEONARD SIGAL,
AND DR. ALLEN STEERE'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Dismissed Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims..... 2

II. The Court Lacks Specific Personal Jurisdiction over the Doctors 3

 A. Plaintiffs Ignore the Fifth Circuit Nexus Requirement..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs Misrepresent the Doctors’ Contacts with Texas 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bustos v. Lennon,
538 F. App'x 565 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

Clemens v. McNamee,
615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010) 4, 9

Felch v. Transportes Lar-Mex SA DE CV,
92 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1996) 9

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 4

ITL Int'l, Inc. v. Constenla, S.A.,
669 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2012) 6

L.G. Motorsports, Inc. v. NGMCO, Inc.,
No. 4:11CV112, 2012 WL 718594 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2012)..... 5

Lansing Trade Group, LLC v. 3B Biofuels GmbH & Co., KG,
612 F. Supp. 2d 813 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 6

Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC,
190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999) 6

Thompson v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
755 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

Wein Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt,
195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) 3

Wilson v. Belin,
20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994) 9

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(2)..... 1

Local Rules
Rule CV-7 1
